

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS

FILE COPY

DO NOT REMOVE

Praetorian Insurance Company, Petitioner

vs.) No. 21-0243

Virginia Chau, Administratrix of the Estate of Anh Kim Ho, Plaintiff Below, Respondent

and

Air Cargo Carriers, LLC, Defendant Below, Respondent

RESPONDENT VIRGINIA CHAU, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF ANH KIM HO'S BRIEF

Counsel for Respondent Virginia Chau, Administratrix of the Estate of Anh Kim Ho William M. Tiano (WVSB # 4308) TIANO O'DELL PLLC 118 Capitol Street Post Office Box 11830 Charleston, West Virginia 25339 (304) 720-6700 wtiano@tolawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE TORT CLAIM AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
I. Praetorian failed to seek intervention from June, 2019, until February, 2021. Praetorian has offered no reason for its unreasonable delay. Praetorian has offered no reason for first filing the identical claim in another Court. The Court did not abuse its discretion in denying Praetorian's untimely Motion to Intervene
II. Praetorian does not meet the elements to intervene in this action as a matter of right. Praetorian has failed to demonstrate it has standing to assert the claim it seeks to file and obtain the relief sought. Rule 24(a)(2) requires Praetorian to articulate a substantial interest in the action, which is capable of definition, protectable under some law, and specific to the intervenor. The negligence claim is a tort action solely between the Estate and ACC
III. Praetorian Asserts No Justiciable Controversary between Petitioner and Respondents Related To The Resolution Of The Estate's Negligence Claim In The Wrongful Death Claim
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WEST VIRGINIA CASES

A. H. v. CAMC Health System, Inc., 2020 WL 1243608, (W.Va. 2020)10, 15
City of Martinsburg v. Berkeley County Council, 825 S.E.2d 332, 336 (W.Va. 2019)10
Cox v. Amick, 466 S.E.2d 459, 469 (W.Va. 1995)10
Hustead on Behalf of Adkins v. Ashland Oil, Inc., 475 S.E.2d 55, 62 (W.Va. 1996) 15
Kanawha County Public Library Board v. Board of Education of the County of Kanawha, 745 S.E.2d 424, 435-36 (W.Va. 2013)
O'Neal v. Pocahontas Transp. Co., 129 S.E. 478, 481 (W.Va. 1925) 12
Robertson v. Hatcher, 135 S.E.2d 675, 681 (W.Va. 1964) 15
Robinson v. Cabell Huntington Hospital, Inc., 498 S.E.2d 27, 31-32 (W.Va. 1997) 11
Snyder v. Callaghan, 284 S.E.2d 241, 250 (W.Va. 1981) 11
State ex rel. Ball v. Cummings, 540 S.E.2d 917 (W.Va. 1999)
SWN Prod. Co. v. Conley, 243 W. Va. 695,702, 850 S.E.2d 695, 701 (W.Va. 2020)
Woodford v. Glenville State College Hous. Corp., 225 S.E.2d 671, 674 (W.Va. 1976) 12

FEDERAL CASES

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 126, S.Ct. 1854 (2006) 1	10
Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400, 411 (1991) 1	1
Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106, 116 (1976) 1	.1
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 135 S.Ct. 1540, 1547 (2016) 1	0
Town of Chester, New York v. Laroe Estates, Inc. 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	0

WEST VIRGINIA STATUTES

W.Va. Code §23-2-6	. 15
W. Va. Code §23-4-2	4

OTHER STATUTES

Wis. Stat.	§632.23	
Wis Stat.	§632.25	

WEST VIRGINIA COURT RULES

Rule 24(a)(2) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure	4, 8,	, 10,	, 13
